Local Government Mandate Statement Kentucky Legislative Research Commission 2024 Regular Session

Part I: Measure Information

Bill Request #: 1664	
Bill #: SB 199/SCS 1	
Document ID #:	
Bill Title: AN ACT relating	to motor vehicles and making an appropriation.
Sponsor: Senator Jimmy Higdon	
Unit of Government: City	X County Urban-County Unified Local
X Charter Co	ounty X Consolidated Local X Government
Office(s) Impacted: County Clerks	
Requirement: X Mandatory	_ Optional
Effect on Powers & Duties: X Modifies Exis	sting X Adds New Eliminates Existing

Part II: Bill Provisions and the Estimated Fiscal Impact Relating to Local Government

Section 22 of SB 199 SCS 1 amends KRS 186.060 to require that applications for the registration of motor vehicles leased or owned by a governmental unit, be entered into AVIS by the county clerk. It is unknown if this will lead to increased administrative costs to the county clerk.

Section 23 of SB 199 SCS 1 sets a fee of \$40 for the reinstatement of a suspended or revoked registration. Of which, the county clerk shall retain \$20.

Section 24 of SB 199 SCS 1 allows the county clerk to retain \$1 of the fees from the registration of electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and hybrid vehicles imposed in KRS 138.475.

The fiscal impact of SB 199 SCS 1 is indeterminable, but expected to be positive due to the money received from the reinstatement fee in Section 23 and the electric and hybrid vehicle/motorcycle fees in Section 24.

The Transportation Cabinet has been asked to provide data related to SB 199 SCS 1. This local mandate will be updated once the requested information has been received.

Data Source(s): LRC Staff, KYTC

 Preparer:
 Brandon White (JB)
 Reviewer:
 KHC
 Date:
 3/7/24